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Decision No. 35341 @EQDH@%%@A“&.
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITITS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
COAST WATER COMPANY, a c¢corporation, )
for an order authorizing a change of ) Application No. 37458
water rates and tariff schedules. ;

We L. Arnold, for applicant
Tharles W. Lrake, Theodore Steln and
nichard K. sntwistle, for the Comelssion Staff

OPINION

Applicant i3 a public utlillity watver com§7ny furnishing

water pursuant to authority from this Commission ~ to consumers
in & tract of land, comprising approximately 320 acres, Iin Bell
Gardens, Los Angeles County, Californla. Its presently authoriz-
ed rates are set forth in this Commission's Decision No. 42300,
dated December 7, 1948, in Application No. 29593.

By the application herein, filed on November 1, 1955,
applicant seeks an order authorlizing it to increase 1lts rates,
wlth the exception of fire hydrant and private flre protectlon
rates, to produce additlonal revenue of spproximately #$6,000.00
per year.

Public hearings were held in Los Angeles on May 1,
June 8 and June 12, 1956, before Examiner Kent C. Rogers. Prlor
to the first day of hearing, notice thereof was published and

posted a3z required by thils Commission. There were no protests.

1/ Declsion No, 37203,dated July 11, 19LL, Zn Application
No. 26108 (L5 CaR.C. L10).
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AL the conclusion of the last day of hearing the matter was submitted.
subject to the filing by applicant of Exhibit No. 6. This exhibit
was filed on June 24, 1956, and the matter is ready for decision.

General Information

Applicant, a corporation, acquired the water system of
The East Bell Land Company by Decision No. 37203, referred to above.

The service area comprises approximately 320 acres in Bell Gardens,

an unincorporated community in Los An?eles County, and, due to the C;%%,

fact it is completely surrounded by other water companies, cannot be
enlarged. /

On October 1, 1947, Irene York Brown and Melville L.

!

Brown acquired all of the outstanding stock of the Coast Water
Company, amounting to 10,000 shares, at $1.00 per share, its par
value. On December 7, L1948, by Decision No. 42300 in Application
No. 29593, applicant was authorized to establish its present rates.
On March 2, 1954, the Commission dismissed an application for an
increase in rates when the application was withdrawn. The proposed
increase was to Mmve been based largely on an expected loss of
custeomers due to freeway construction, which event had not taken
place at the time the application was withdrawn. The freeway is
now in the course of construction and the customers have been lost.
The service area is nearly 100 percent occupied, and applicant can
only secure new customers through the construction of additional
dwellirgs at the existing services.

As of December 31, 1655, there were 343 metered connecw
tions serving a total of 76l houses and businesses, and a total
of 509 flat rate connections, serving a total of 927 houses and

businesses. It proposes to meter all services.
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Basls of Application

Applicant based 1ts application upsn the propositions:
(1) that 1t L1s recessary to immediately make repalrs to wells,
pumps, engines and tanks in tho total asmount of $15,990; (2) that

1t Intendc to meter services at the rate of 70 per year at an

annual cost of £3,475; (3) that 1t 1s necessary to make capital

additlions in the amount of $1L,589; and (L) that 1t has lost approxi-
mately 119 consumers due to freeway construction.
Rates
The following 1s a comparison of the present and
proposed rates.
Present

Monthly Flat Rates Per Month

For each 3/L-inch service connection to a
single L£amily residence On One LO0T.esesscecescassesh La80
For each addlitlional single famlly resldence on
the same lot, or single famlily living
quarters In a duplex, flat or apartment
building.‘.lbl........‘.ll,........l’.'ll..ll-...... l.oo

General Meterad Service Rates

Quantity Charge Per Meter Per Month

First 1,000 feet Or loSSesseccescscnssss-d 1,50
Next 2,000 feet, por 100 cu Llecescrrres 12
Next 47,000 feet, per 100 cU fteccesesess L0
Next 150,000 feet, per 100 cU Ltusecencses .08
Next 200,000 feet, per 100 cu fPoseccevene 07

Minimum Charge

For 5/8 x 3/L=~inch Meteleececacssrsssnssasscannsaced Lo
For 3/L~inch meteree.... 1.
FOI‘ l-inch metex‘........-....-.......-...-. a¢
For 13-10Ch BOtO e eenccescsscscancannasasocs

FOI‘ Q-inCh meter.-....--.......--.-........ g

For B—inch meter.l........- IIIIII LRC R R BB B BB

»

L ]
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The minimum charge will entitle the customer to the
quantlty of water which that monthly minimum charge will purchaze
at the Quantity Rates.

Provozed

Monthly Flat Rates Per Month

Fer each 3/L~inch service connection to a

single family residence on one loTeesscrannnncene e 2,00
For each additional single family residence

on the same lot, or single family living

quarters in a duplex, flat, court or

apartment bulldingeeececesssensccsccsocnsnconcscassnledl

General Metered Service Rates

Quantity Chargs Dexr Month

Plrst 700 cublc feet OF 1658 crvesvsnceccsnneaed 1.75
Next 1,300 cublc feet, per 100 cubic feeteceecees 17
Next 1,000 cublc feet, per 100 cubic feet.seee... o15
Next 2,000 cublce feet, poer 100 cublc £00%esccccss ]2
Over 5,000 cubic feet, por 100 cubic re0teesseces 10

Minimum Charge

For 5/8 X 3/L-1Nnch mOtereeseececrccesensncnssasonel 1475
For 3/L~1neh Mete e eerereneesnsonnnnnnssnnes 2250
FOI‘ l-inch metel“.......................--- .’.J..SO
For LA=1neh MOte ecsreevasosceccnnnssnsncee $e00
For 2=Inch Meterececerencornrnnnanas 15.00
For 3-1nch meter..-.-..-.......-o..-...... 25.00

The minlmum charge will entitle the customer to the
quantlty of water which that monthly minimum charge will purchase
at the quantity rates.

Fire Protection

Applicant's rates include fire hydrant and private fire
protectlon rates. Tne rates were estadlished pursuant to an

advice letter. No change 1s contemplated therein.
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Earninga
Applicant's accounting witness submitted as Exhiblt No. 3

8 report on applicant's earnings for the actual recorded and ad-
Justed years 1953, 195l and 1955, and for the estimated normsj) year
1956 at preaent and proposzed rates. Commisslon staff accounting

and engineering witnosses submitted a report, Exhibit No. 5, on

spplicant's results of operation for the recorded years 1954 and

1955, for the adjusted year 1955 at the present and proposed rates,
and for the estimated year 1956 at present and proposed rates. The
following tabulation summarizesthe earnings Information in Exhibdlts
Nos. 3 and 5 for the recorded year 1955 and for the estimated year

1956 at present and proposed rates:

SUIMARY OF ZARNINGS

Yoar 195 5

Recorded Yoar 1956 Estimated

Per PUC Presant Rates Pronosed Rates
Itam Exhibit & Exnibit 3 Exhibit 5 Exhibit 3 Zxhibit 5

Oper.Rovenues  $30,254 wR9,700 $29,422 $35,5L6 36,132
Opor-E;pensos 17,702 23,677 20,331 23,677 20,331
Depreciation 3,583 Ly 1l 3,624 Ly LA 3,624
Taxes (% un~ 2,255 1.605 2,206 2,555 L b17

collectibles) :
Total Expenses 23,540 29,423 26,161 30,373 28,372
Net Income 6,7 277 3,261 5,143 7,760

Aver.Doprociated
Rate Base 48,457 69,802 63,920 69,802 68,920

Rate of eturn  13.9% SR LbeT% 7373 11.3%

The applicant assumed the addition of 38 metercd
services and a loss of 38 flat rate services in 1956, the total
number of consumers remaining the same. The total reflects
a loss over previous years due to freeway construction.

Applicant estimates gross revenues in 1956 at the present
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rates to be $29,700 and at the propesed rates to be $35,516 (page 8

of Exhidit No. 3). Such figures are based on a metering program
whereby all services will be metered in seven years.

The staff assumed very little additional metering. Its
estimated revenues for 1956 are $29,422 at the present rates and
$36,132 at the proposed rates (page 36 of Exhibit No. 5). The
staff pointed out that the applicant is in no financial position
to enter into a metering program at present.

In view of the fact that the applicant's estimated
revenues are based on a complete metering program, the staff's
estimates appear to be more realistic and will be adopted herein-
after.

Operating Expenses

The applicant based its estimated expenses for 1956 on
the expenses incurred in 1955, on assumed metering as hereinbefore
referred to, plus a part-time exployee at $2,400 per year, an
amortization of the costs of improvements to bring the plant into
reasonable repair, a company-owned car expense and the costs of
this proceeding. Applicant proposes to rehabilitate the plant at
a cost of $15,990. This cost, to be anortized over a period of
years, includes the cleaning of a well at a cost of $535; repairing
pumps at a cost of $950; repairing a booster pump at a cost of
#200; overhauling two gzas engines 2t a total cost of $1,200; and
reconditioning tanks at a cost of $13,105. These costs are ectimated
to average $2,800 per year. The applicant included in its expenses
an amortization of the cost of the present rate proceeding, 51,400
total, plus 3/5 of the 1953 rate proceeding estimated cost of
$1,075 (claimed by applicant to have actually cost 81,791), a total

of $2,475, amortized over five years at $4L95 per year.
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The staff's estimate for expenses for the year 1956 was
$20,331. It allowed 32,000 to cover a part-time employee, and
a total of $1,500, amortized over five years at $300 per year, for
the costs of this proceeding. It allowed nothing for the costs of
the former proceeding. The staff estimated that the amortized
rehabilitation cof the plant would cost $2,380 per year.

Devreciation Expense

Exhibit No. 3 and cross-examination relating thereto
indicate that applicant calculated its annual depreciation expense
according to the straight-line total life method and included in
its calculation an amount of $979 as depreciation on transportation
equipment, the majority of which applied to the company-owned
Buick automobile.

The staff estimate of annual depreciation expense for
the year 1955 of 3,147 was calculated according to the straight-
line remaining life method, and excluded the depreciation expense
attributable to the company-owned car.

Rate Base

Fixed Capital

The applicant and the staff have stated the fixed capital
as of December 31, 1954, to be $100,106. The staff adjusted the

balance by excluding therefrom the value of the oresident's car

in the sum of $4,328, leaving a balance as of Januwary 1, 1955, of

$95,778. In 1955 the applicant recorded net additions of $3,098.

In 1956 the applicant estimates it will make fixed capital addi-
tions totaling $25,615, with retirements of $5,495; or net additions
of $20,120; leaving a balance as of December 31, 1956, of $123,325.
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Sald proposed adéitions inecludo %$7,200 for a concrote block pump
house, 37,608 for a pump and englne, $300 for an electrode, $7,032
for dlatribution malrns to roplace thode romoved by the state for
freoway purposes, $8L0 for 70 meter satups, and $2,635 for wator
moters. The stall estimates the net additlons for 1956 at a total

of $18,LLL. The principal difference in the estimates Ls that the
stoll included a corrugated iron pump house at a coat of $6,200

in place of the conerete block house at a ¢ost of $7,200, estimatod
$7,000 for pumping oquipment Lnstead of $7,608 a3 estimated by the
npplicant, and allowed only $150 for new ssrvices in place of the
total of 3,475 allowed by the applicant. On the other hand, the
applicant ostimated tho refund froem the state for roplaced malins at

w7032, but tho ztallf allowed $PY,100 for this Lltome

Ceprecliation Raservs

The applicant's deprociation resorve at the inception of
service in 1945, was set up pursuant to order of this Commission
(Dncislon No. 37203, roferrsd to aupra) at $15,298. Thereafter
depreciatlion accruals wore detsrmined by the stralght<line total
life methods As of Decomber 31, 1954, the recorded reserve amount-
od to §l7,826. 7The applicant alleges that tho condition of the
plant does not warrant such a large roserve accumulation (see
Exhibit No. L) and as of the sald date recalculated its reserves
to reflect & total roserve of $37,377. As so recalculated and

nllowing 'for additions and retirements in 1955 and 1956, its

average depreciation reserve for the estimated year 1956, will be

841,930 (scc Exhibit No. 3, pages 24 and 25).




Tho staflf was of the opiniovn that the depreclation re-
serve, as reflected on the company's books, is overstated. It cal-
culated a welghted average depreciation reserve requirement for the
estimated yeer 1956 of $L0,58L (Exhidit No. 5, page 35).

With the adjusted plant values and the depreclation reserve
adjusted to the middle of the year 1956, 4including the additions and
retirements, the applicant's estimated rate base is $69,802 (Exhibii
No. 3 page 25), and the staff's ostimated rate bdase 1z $68,920
(Exhibit No. 5 page 35).

Conclusion

It appears from the record herein that applicant 1s in
need of financlal rellef. Eowever, it appears that the rate of
return whleh would be produced by the rates proposed in the
application would be excessive.

After carefully reviewing the record it is concluded
that the staff's estimate of expenses, depreciation, and rate base

is reasonable.

The following tabulation summarizes the revenues,
expenses, depreclation, taxes, rate base and rate of return which
are adepted and are heredby found to be reasonadle :

Operating Revenue $321,700

Opersting Expenses 20,331
Deproeciation 3,624

Taxes 2903

Total Expenses 26,858
Net Revenue L,842
Rate Base 68,920

Rate of Roturn 7.0%
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It should be noted that the foregoing calculations ex-
clude the owneraship and operation of the company-owned Bulck here-
inbefore dlocusascd.

The Commission finds as a fact that the charges herein

authorized are justified, and that present rates, 1n jo Iar as
they differ from those herein prescrided, for the future are unjust
and unreasonable,

In authorizing an increase in rates the Commission 1s of

the opinlon that 1t 1s desiradble to reduce the quantity of water

included in the minimum charge for metered rates in order %o spreac
more equitably the cost of service among the varlous customers. The
company's rate blocklng has been changed and the proposed rate
lovels modifled to meet the findings of thls orcer.

After reviewing all of the evidence brought before the

Commission in this matter, 1t 4s concluded that an order should Yo

1szued qnereasing the rates in accordance with the findings hereln.
The use of a reserve requirement as a bdasls for trans-
ferring amounts %o and from the deprecilaction reserve 1s question-
able because 1t 1s only a guide subject to the fralltles of es~
timates of the future and llkely to change as unforeseen condi-
tions arise subsequent to the time of the study. In thls case 1t
appears the depreciation reserve 13 overstated, The only equitable
approach to the problem appears to be one of adjusting the depre-
clatlon reserve to a reasonable level and allowing rates to cover
the depreclation expense and %0 give a reasonable return on the
adjusted depreciated plant. Future accruals to the depreciation
reserve will be based on the stra’ght-line remalning life method
and the company will be ordered to use the depreciation rates shown

on Table 7-A of Exhibit No, 5.
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The authorization herein given and the findings hereln
made are for the purpose of rate-fixing only, and are not to be
construed as Indlcative of amounts to e included in the bYooks of

aecount.

Application having been flled, public hearings having
been held, the matter having been submitted and based upon the
toctimony and the evidence of record and the findings herein.

IT IS EEREBY ORIERED as [ellows:

lae That appllicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate
wlth the Commission, on or after the effective date
of this order and in conformity with the provisions
of General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates
attached to this order as Appendix A angd, on anot
loss than five days' notice to the public and to
this Commission, to make said rates effective for
all service rendered on and after November 16, 1956.

Within thirty days after the effective date of this
order, applicant shall file in quadruplicate with
thils Commisslion, Iin cornformity with the provisions

of General Order No. 96, rules and regulations re-
vlsed to reflect present day practices and relations
with I1ts customers, together with four coples of &
tariff service area map acceptadble to this Commission.
Such rules and tariff service arca map shall become
offective upon five days' notice to the Commission
agd to the public after filing as hereinadbove provid-
e L]

That epplicant shall file, within sixty cays after
the effective date of thils order, four coples of &
comprehensive service ané facllities map drawn to

an Indicated scale not smaller than €00 feet to the
inch delireating by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land and territory served; the principal
water productlion, storage and distribution facllitlos;
and the locatlion of the various properties of the
applicant.

That applicant shall make the necessary transfers
vetween the earned surplus account and the de-
preciation reserve account to restate the deprecia-
tlon reserve at shO,ShQ as of January 1, 1956,
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substantially as shown in Table 7=-A of Exhibit
No. 5, and shall submit in writing a copy of

the necessary jowrnal entries to this Commission
within sixty days after the effective date of
this order.

Thet applicant shall base the aceruals to de-
preciation reserve upon spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated net salvage
and depreciation reserve over the estimated
remaining life of the property; applicant shall
usc the depreciation rates set forth in Table
7-A of Exhibit No. 5. These rates shall be re-
viewed when major changes in plant oceur and for
each plant account at intervals of not more than
five years, and shall revise the above indicated
rates In conformance with such reviews. Results
of these reviews shall be submitted to the
Comnission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hercof.
Dated at San Francisco , California, this _[é;&'__day

of ACTNRER , 1956.

ﬁbmmissioners
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APFENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable t¢ all metered wator scrvicc.

TERRITORY
The unincorporated coﬁﬁunity of Bell Gardens, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Par Meter
per Month
Quantity Ratoes:
First 500 cu.ft. OF 1088 seeressssccscnnncseses $ 150
Next 1,500 cu.ft., por 100 cuuftecececcncnnensen W12
Noxt 3,000 cu.ft,, por 100 Cueftesececeoroncnons .10
Over 5,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuufteceesnerencsanns .09

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/L=3nch MOLOr wevsrevecesecsrsensrseas & L.50
For 3/L=inch MOLCr e.eevcesseccencsracncnse 1.50
For ledneh mELer veeevecees ceeresssevanne 3.00
For 1-1/2=inCh MELEr e.uecvervececesasscccnse L.50
For 2=inch MELCr sevencnces tesesaes cevass 6.50
For 3=inch MOLCr svevesacesvansnessencs .e 20.00

The Minimum Charge will ontitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.
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APPENDIX A
‘Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 2R

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY | -

Applicable o all residential water service furnished on a flat rate
basis,

TERRITORY

The wnincorporated community of Bell Gardens, Los Angeles County.

RATES
Par Service Connection:
/ por Month
For & single family rosidential v )
wnit including PremiSes eeeeecrevessesccsss $1.85
For cach additional residential unit
on the game premises snd sorved’
through the same service comnection seesaan. 1.0

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The avove residential flat rate ¢hargos apply to service connections
not larger than one inch in diamctor.

2. All service not coverod by the above classification will be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. A moter may be installed at option of wtility or customer for
above ¢lassification, in which event service thercafter will be furnished
only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.
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APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. &4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLIC/BILITY

Applicablo to all wator service furnishod for privatoly owned firo
protoction systems.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Bell Gardens, Los Angeles County,

RATE
Por Month

For cach inch of diameter of service connection ...vvevs $1..50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay, without refund, the entire cost of installing
the [ire protoction sorvicoe.

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service will be 2 inches
and tho macimim diamctor will be rnot more than the dinmetur of thu distri-
bution main to whieh tho sorvice is connectod.

3. The customor's installation must bu such as to effcctdively scparate
the fire protection aystem frum that ¢of the customer's rugular wator
servico. Az a part of the sprinkler sorvice installation thereo shall be a /
detoctor chock or other similar dovice accoptable to the utility whieh will
indicate tho usc of wator. Any unauthorized usc will be charged for at
tho regular osctablished rate lor Gonoral Metered Service, and may be grounds /
for thu utidlity's discontinuing the fire protoction service without liability
to tho vwtility.

L. Thorce shall be no ecross—connocticon betwoen the fire pretocticn
syston supplicd by water through the utility's firc protoction sorvice to
any othor source of supply without tho spocific approval of tho utility.
Thiz spocific approval will require, at the customor's coxponse, a specizl
dowble cheek valve installation or other deviece acceptable to the wellity.
fny such unauthorized cross=connuction my be the grounds for Lmmodintely
dilscontinuing fire protoction scrvice without lisbility to the utility.
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APFENDLX A
Page 4 of 4

Schedwloe No. §
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to fire hydrant service furnished to duly organized or
incorporated fire diostricts or other political subdivisions of tho State.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Bell Gardens, Los Angeles County.

Per Month

For cach fire hydrant installed on any size main ..e.eecee $2.50

SPECI AL CONDITIONS

1, Hydrants will be furnished, installed and maintained at the
oxpense of the fire districet or other public agency applying for fire
hydrant service.

2. Water use is limited <0 that required for fire fighting purpcses
and as moy bo used during schedwled fire drills, oxcept that the utility
may use the fire hydrants for the periodic flushing of its water mains.

3. The wtility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be available from time to time as a result of its normal operation of the
syatcm,




